

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

Снар. 8

Chapter 8.

An Act to amend Section twelve, Chapter one hundred seventeen of Revised Statutes, relating to fees of Jurors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section twelve of chapter one hundred seventeen is hereby amended by striking out the word "two" in the third line and inserting the word 'three,' so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 12. Grand and traverse jurors, attending the supreme judicial or superior courts, and jurors attending on any other occasion prescribed by law, shall each be allowed three dollars a day for their attendance, and six cents a mile for their travel out and home, to be paid out of the county treasury.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 9.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred and fifteen, Section three, and Chapter one hundred and thirty-one, Section thirteen, of the Revised Statutes of nineteen hundred and three, relating to Private Detectives.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. Section three of chapter one hundred and fifteen of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by striking out the word "fifty" in the last line thereof and in place thereof inserting the word 'ten,' so that said section when amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 3. Every person licensed as a private detective shall, before receiving his license, pay to the treasurer of state ten dollars.'

Section 2. Section thirteen of chapter one hundred thirtyone of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by inserting after the word "sureties" and before the word "approved" in the fifth line thereof, the words 'in the sum of five hundred dollars,' so that said section when amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 13. The governor, with the advice of the council, may license not exceeding twenty private detectives, for the detection, prevention and punishment of crime, to serve for the term of four years, unless such license is sooner revoked for cause. Each person so licensed shall give bond with two sureties, in the sum of five hundred dollars, approved by the gov-

Section 12, chapter 117, R. S., amended.

Jurors, compensation of.

Section 3, chapter 115, R. S., amended.

Fee for license.

Section 13, chapter 131, R. S., amended.

Private detectives, appointment.

-bond.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 10.

An Act to secure a correct Census of the deaf, dumb, blind, feeble minded, idiotic and insane in this state.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. On or before the first day of August in each year the assessors of each town and plantation in this state shall make a return to the state board of assessors of the name, age and physical and financial condition of every person within their respective municipalities, who is blind, deaf and dumb, feeble minded, idiotic or insane, together with the name or names of the parents, guardians or next of kin, within said municipality or elsewhere within the state.

Section 2. Be it further enacted that said state board of assessors shall cause such returns to be tabulated, and shall submit such tabulation to the governor and council on or before December first of each year, for the exclusive use and information of the executive and legislative branches of the government of this state.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Chapter 11.

An Act to amend Chapter one hundred fifty-one of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to the compensation of Registers of Probate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter one hundred and fifty-one of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby amended by striking out the word "seven" in the sixteenth line thereof and inserting in its place the word 'nine,' so that said sixteenth line as amended, shall read as follows: 'Lincoln, nine hundred dollars.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 13, 1907.

Section 1, chapter 151, public laws 1905, amended.

Census of deaf, dumb, blind, feebleminded, idiotic and insane.

Returns to be made to governor and council.

9

Снар. 10